# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SWEET CORN PRODUCTS, LLC	08/08/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WOODSTREAM CORPORATION
Street Address:	69 N. LOCUST STREET
City:	LITITZ
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17543

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12657347
Application Number:	13066425
Application Number:	12657363
Application Number:	61648358
Patent Number:	6427629
Patent Number:	6866004
Patent Number:	7171921
Patent Number:	7032538
Patent Number:	7131395
Patent Number:	7198004
Patent Number:	7237508
Patent Number:	7506611
Patent Number:	7302911
Patent Number:	7503282
Patent Number:	7992520
	PATENT

REEL: 028774 FRAME: 0552

OP \$1160.00 126

Patent Number:	8056507
Patent Number:	D649299
Patent Number:	D649297
Patent Number:	D649300
Patent Number:	D649298
Patent Number:	D649301
Patent Number:	D621557
Patent Number:	7185605
Patent Number:	6047661
Patent Number:	6073582
Patent Number:	D648901
Patent Number:	D648903
Patent Number:	D652176
Patent Number:	D648902

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 2023935350

 Phone:
 202-638-6666

 Email:
 cchapman@jhip.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC
Address Line 1: 400 SEVENTH STREET, N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004-2218

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: G14353

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael R. Slobasky

#### Total Attachments: 8

source=SCP Patent Assignment (US & Foreign) & Addendum#page1.tif source=SCP Patent Assignment (US & Foreign) & Addendum#page2.tif source=SCP Patent Assignment (US & Foreign) & Addendum#page3.tif source=SCP Patent Assignment (US & Foreign) & Addendum#page4.tif source=SCP Patent Assignment (US & Foreign) & Addendum#page5.tif source=SCP Patent Assignment (US & Foreign) & Addendum#page6.tif source=SCP Patent Assignment (US & Foreign) & Addendum#page7.tif source=SCP Patent Assignment (US & Foreign) & Addendum#page8.tif

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

## (U.S. and Foreign)

WHEREAS, Sweet Corn Products, LLC, of 124 North Broadway, Bloomfield, Nebraska 68718 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications listed on the attached Addendum by virtue of Assignment documents recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (PTO) and foreign patent offices;

WHEREAS, WOODSTREAM CORPORATION, of 69 N. Locust Street, Lititz, Pennsylvania 17543 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the patent applications and patents, and the inventions as described in the patent applications and patents, as set forth on said Addendum, and any patents that may subsequently issue thereon (the "Patent Intellectual Property"), and Assignor is desirous of assigning such Patent Intellectual Property to WOODSTREAM CORPORATION;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Intellectual Property set forth on said Addendum, and all patents which may be subsequently granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, continuations and extensions thereof; and Assignor

1

hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents for said inventions, or patents resulting therefrom, to WOODSTREAM CORPORATION;

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all claims for damages, accounting of profit and all other legal remedies by reason of past infringement of any of the patents and patent applications set forth on said Addendum, with the right to sue and collect the same.

Assignor represents and warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor agrees that Assignor will, upon reasonable request, and without further consideration do such reasonable things and execute such further documents solely as are necessary to vest title in the Patent Intellectual Property in Assignee.

2

Assignor agrees that Assignor will, upon reasonable request (subject to payment by Assignee upon demand of Assignor for the reasonable attorneys' fees of counsel to Assignor) to promptly provide to Assignee any pertinent facts and documents relating to the rights assigned hereunder as are actually known and reasonably accessible to Assignor.

Assignor agrees to reasonably assist Assignee in the filing and prosecution before the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all foreign patent and trademark offices of any matters directly relating to the Patent Intellectual Property (including review and execution of papers, instruments and affidavits), including new original applications (both U.S. and foreign), renewals, continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, and substitutions (at the sole and absolute cost and expense of Assignee, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees), that Assignee elects to make related to the Patent Intellectual Property.

Assignor hereby grants Harvey B. Jacobson, Jr.; John C. Holman; Michael Slobasky; R. and Jonathan Ь. Scherer; 20,851, 22,769, (Registration Nos. 26,421 and respectively) the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to identify the related patents and patent applications,

3

otherwise comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this  $8^{th}$  day of August 2012.

SWEET CORN PRODUCTS, LLC

By:

Raymon W. LUSH

Title: Dww

State of Nebraska ) ss County of Knox )

this gth Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public,

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
PAIGE A. POPPE
My Comm. Exp. Dec. 30, 2013

#### **ADDENDUM**

FILING DATE: 07/26/2001 APPLICATION NUMBER: 09915774 ISSUE DATE: 08/06/2002 PATENT NUMBER: 6427629

TITLE: COLLAPSIBLE FEEDER

FILING DATE: 07/08/2003 ISSUE DATE: 03/15/2005 APPLICATION NUMBER: 10614947 PATENT NUMBER: 6866004

TITLE: COLLAPSIBLE FEEDER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 10827034
PATENT NUMBER: 7171921 FILING DATE: 04/19/2004 ISSUE DATE: 02/06/2007

TITLE: SQUIRREL REPELLING HANGER FOR A BIRD FEEDER OR THE LIKE

FILING DATE: 12/27/2004 APPLICATION NUMBER: 11023069 PATENT NUMBER: 7032538 ISSUE DATE: 04/25/2006

TITLE: COLLAPSIBLE FEEDER

FILING DATE: 01/04/2005 APPLICATION NUMBER: 11029534 ISSUE DATE: 11/07/2006

PATENT NUMBER: 7131395

TITLE: COLLAPSIBLE MESH FEEDER

FILING DATE: 07/03/2006 APPLICATION NUMBER: 11480604

PATENT NUMBER: 7198004 ISSUE DATE: 04/03/2007

TITLE: BIRD FEEDER

FILING DATE: 07/06/2006 APPLICATION NUMBER: 11481871

ISSUE DATE: 07/03/2007 PATENT NUMBER: 7237508

TITLE: BIRD FEEDER

FILING DATE: 09/05/2006 APPLICATION NUMBER: 11515585

ISSUE DATE: 03/24/2009 PATENT NUMBER: 7506611

TITLE: COLLAPSIBLE FEEDER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 11657225 FILING DATE: 01/24/2007

PATENT NUMBER: 7302911 ISSUE DATE: 12/04/2007

TITLE: BIRD FEEDER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 11706903 FILING DATE: 02/13/2007

PATENT NUMBER: 7503282 ISSUE DATE: 03/17/2009

TITLE: MULTI-TIER FEEDER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 12454281 FILING DATE: 05/15/2009 PATENT NUMBER: 7992520 ISSUE DATE: 08/09/2011

TITLE: SQUIRREL-PROOF BIRD FEEDER AND FEED LEVEL CONTROL DEVICE

APPLICATION NUMBER: 12454335 FILING DATE: 05/15/2009 PATENT NUMBER: 8056507 ISSUE DATE: 11/15/2011

TITLE: SQUIRREL -PROOF SUNFLOWER SEED BIRD FEEDER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 12657347 FILING DATE: 01/19/2010

PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: COLLAPSIBLE SQUIRREL-PROOF BIRD FEEDER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 13066425 FILING DATE: 04/14/2011

PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: SQUIRREL-PROOF BIRD FEEDER AND FEED LEVEL CONTROL DEVICE

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29373036 FILING DATE: 02/22/2011 PATENT NUMBER: D649299 ISSUE DATE: 11/22/2011

TITLE: BIRD FEEDER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29373037

FILING DATE: 02/22/2011 ISSUE DATE: 11/22/2011 PATENT NUMBER: D649297

TITLE: BIRD FEEDER

FILING DATE: 02/22/2011 ISSUE DATE: 11/22/2011 APPLICATION NUMBER: 29373038

PATENT NUMBER: D649300

TITLE: BIRD FEEDER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29373066 FILING DATE: 02/24/2011

PATENT NUMBER: D649298 ISSUE DATE: 11/22/2011

TITLE: BIRD FEEDER

FILING DATE: 02/24/2011 APPLICATION NUMBER: 29373067

ISSUE DATE: 11/22/2011 PATENT NUMBER: D649301

TITLE: BIRD FEEDER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29315868

FILING DATE: 07/31/2009 ISSUE DATE: 08/10/2010 PATENT NUMBER: D621557

TITLE: BIRD FEEDER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 11480607 FILING DATE: 07/03/2006 PATENT NUMBER: 7185605 FILING DATE: 03/06/2007

ISSUE DATE: 03/06/2007 PATENT NUMBER: 7185605

TITLE: MULTI-TIER COLLAPSIBLE FEEDER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 09033056 FILING DATE: 03/02/1998

ISSUE DATE: 04/11/2000 PATENT NUMBER: 6047661

TITLE: COLLAPSIBLE WILD GAME FEEDER APPARATUS

FILING DATE: 08/24/1999 APPLICATION NUMBER: 09379650

ISSUE DATE: 06/13/2000 PATENT NUMBER: 6073582

TITLE: COLLAPSIBLE FEEDER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 12657363 FILING DATE: 01/19/2010

PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: COLLAPSIBLE HANGING BASKET

FILING DATE: 05/18/2012

APPLICATION NUMBER: 61648358 FILING DATE:

TITLE: HAVEN FOR USE WITH A BIRD FEEDER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29373290

PATENT NUMBER: D648901 TITLE: BIRD FEEDER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29373293

PATENT NUMBER: D648903

TITLE: SQUIRREL-PROOF BIRD FEEDER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29373294

PATENT NUMBER: D652176

TITLE: BIRD FEEDER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29373330

PATENT NUMBER: D648902

TITLE: BIRD FEEDER

FILING DATE: 03/25/2011

ISSUE DATE: 11/15/2011

FILING DATE: 03/25/2011 ISSUE DATE: 11/15/2011

FILING DATE: 03/25/2011

ISSUE DATE: 01/10/2012

FILING DATE: 03/31/2011

ISSUE DATE: 11/15/2011

CANADIAN PATENT NUMBER: 2452793 FILING DATE: 12/10/2003 TITLE: A COLLAPSIBLE FEEDER

ISSUE DATE: 07/29/2008

CANADIAN REG. NUMBER: 134916 REGISTRATION DATE: 11/17/2010

TITLE: BIRD FEEDER

CHINESE PATENT NUMBER: ZL 00102928.2 ISSUE DATE: 08/25/2004

TITLE: IMPROVED COLLAPSIBLE WILD GAME FEEDER APPARATUS

**PATENT REEL: 028774 FRAME: 0561** 

**RECORDED: 08/13/2012**